MIAMIDADE

MEMORANDUM

Date: November 4, 2010

To: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss

and Members, Board of County Commissioners Agenda Item No. 8(F)(1)(A)

From: George M. Burge
County Manager

Subject: Amendment to a Professional Services Agreement to provide design services for the
renovation of the Joseph Caleb Center, new Courthouse Annex/Additions, and new
Parking Garage - Project No: A07-GSA-02 ESP GOB; Contract No: W70308/200051, to
Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, Inc.

Recommendation

The attached Amendment No. 1 in the amount of $698,631.00, on a contract between Bermello, Ajamil &
Partners, Inc. and Miami-Dade County, has been prepared by the General Services Administration and is
recommended for approval.

AMENDMENT NUMBER: 1

BACKGROUND: On April 29, 2009, the award recommendation for the contract with
Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, Inc. for the design services for the renovation
of the Joseph Caleb Center, New Courthouse Annex/Additions, and New
Parking Garage was executed by the Clerk of the Board.

During the construction documents phase of the Courthouse, the
Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC) requested that an additional
10,000 square feet of shell space be constructed in two floors; the first floor
will house future support space for the courthouse and the second floor will
house a future courtroom.

Additionally, the existing Joseph Caleb Center Atrium is in need of
improvements in order to connect the existing facility to the new Annex and
Parking Garage. The revised scope of work includes enclosure of the First
Floor Lobby to protect users from inclement weather, heating, ventilation,
and air conditioning (HVAC) system upgrades, fire alarm system,
replacement of the front entrance canopy, and refurbishment to existing

floor lobbies.

SCOPE:

PROJECT NAME: Design Services for the Renovation of the Joseph Caleb Center, New
Courthouse Annex/Additions, and New Parking Garage

PROJECT NO: A07-GSA-02 ESP GOB

CONTRACT NO: W70308/200051

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The original scope of services consisted of architectural and engineering

design services for the addition of a new Courthouse Annex, which will
house new courtrooms, offices and supporting spaces/areas under 25,000
square feet of constructed area. During the design development phase,
the constructed area was increased to 27,864 sq. ft.



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss

And Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

PROJECT LOCATION:

PRIMARY COMMISSION
DISTRICT:

APPROVAL PATH:

OCI| A&E PROJECT NUMBER:

USING DEPARTMENT:

MANAGING DEPARTMENT:

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source
FUNDING SOURCE:

AMENDMENT FUNDING
SOURCE:

PTP FUNDING:

GOB FUNDING:

The project also included the design of a new, 190,000 square-foot
Parking Garage with 475-parking spaces, which will be fully prepared for
future installation of an entry/exit booth(s) and control gate(s), as well as to
provide secured spaces on the ground floor for Court officials.

This project is subject to the Miami-Dade County Zoning regulations, and
must be designed to obtain a minimum rating of “Silver” per the Miami-
Dade County Sustainability Ordinance (Chapter 9, Article Ill, Sections 9-71
thru 9-75 of the County Code) and the Green Building Council's (USGBC)
Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) Rating System.

5400 NW 22" Avenue, Miami, FL 33142

District 3 Audrey M. Edmonson

Board of County Commissioners This project is included in the
Economic Stimulus Plan.

A07-GSA-02 ESP GOB

Judicial Administration and General Services Administration

General Services Administration

This PSA was be funded as follows: a) the design of the new Courthouse
Annex/Additions to the Caleb Center will be funded through the Capital
Outlay Reserve (COR) in the amount of $919,450.00; b) the design of the
new Parking Garage serving the Caleb Center will be funded through the
Building Better Communities - General Obligation Bonds (GOB) in the
amount of $883,391.00.

This Amendment will be funded as foliows: a) the changes to the
Courthouse Annex/Additions to the Caleb Center will be funded through
the Capital Outiay Reserve (COR) in the amount of $292,719.00; b) the
changes to the Parking Garage serving the Caleb Center will be funded
through the Building Better Communities - General Obligation Bonds
(GOB), GOB Project No. 231 (Site #70306) in the amount of $405,912.00.

No

Yes



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss

And Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3
ARRA FUNDING:

AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION:

MONETARY JUSTIFICATION:

TIMES JUSTIFICATION:

No

The scope of work covered by this amendment includes, but will not be
limited to, the following:

1) Expansion to the Courthouse Annex/Additions: research, planning,
design, specifications, construction documents, permitting, bidding and
award, and construction administration services. The expansion requested
by the AOC will represent an additional 10,000 square feet of constructed
area in two floors, in addition to the original 27,864 square feet.

2) Improvements to the Atrium at the existing Joseph Caleb Center: on-site
field verification services. The improvements to the existing atrium will
include enclosure of the First Floor Lobby with impact glass and structural
improvements as required to accomplish the installation of new HVAC
system, lighting, fire sprinkler and fire alarm systems to the atrium. The
existing west front entrance canopy to the atrium will be replaced and new
finishes will be introduced throughout the atrium and its associated areas.

3) Replenishment of Contingency Allowance: full replenishment of the
original $141,857.00 Contingency Allowance Account, according to the
Professional Services Agreement in place. Out of the original contingency
allowance account, $44,777.00 was utilized to pay for a required Water
Main Extension ($24,677.00 for the design, preparation of CDs, permitting
and Consultant's attendance to meetings with the Public Works
Department and $20,100.00 was utilized to pay for a Left turn lane
Reconfiguration for the design, preparation of CDs, permitting and
Consultant's attendance to meetings. All this work was necessary for the
Water Main Extension); and $97,080.00 was paid to the Consultant for
work performed towards the future courtroom expansion.

In order to address the recommended expansion and improvements, the
amount of $556,774.00 will be required. This amount is comprised of the
following line items:

1) $217,534.00 for the expansion to the Courthouse Annex/Additions: The
fees for the design work include a contingency allowance of 10%. The
construction cost for the additional space is estimated at $2,700,000.00.

2) $339,240.00 for improvements to the Atrium at the existing Joseph
Caleb Center, to include a bridge connector to and from the parking
garage: The fees for the design work include a contingency allowance of
10%. The construction cost for these improvements is estimated at
$2,400,000.00.

No additional time is required as part of this amendment.

2



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss

And Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 4
Original
Contract
Values
BASE: $1,418,571.00
CONTINGENCY: $141,857.00
DEDICATED: $242.413.00
TOTALS: $1,802,841.00
BASE DURATION:
CONTINGENCY:
TOTAL DURATION:

Previous This Current Total Balance
Adjustments Amendment Totals Paid After
To Values Values Amendment

$0.00 $506,158.00 $ 1,924,729.00 $898,062.33$ 1,026,666.67
$0.00 $192,473.00 $334,330.00 $33,454.25 $ 300,875.75
$0.00 $0.00 _$242,413.00 $134.444.56 $107,968.44
$0.00 $698,631.00 $2,501,472.00 $1,065,961.14 $1,435,510.86

Original Previous This Current
Contract Adjustments Amendment Totals
Duration To Duration Duration
1530 0 0 1530
Q 0 0 0
1530 0 0 1530

INITIATING FACTOR(S) FOR AMENDMENT

Reason Cost Duration

Other Agency Requested Change $44,777.00 0

County Requested Change $653.854.00 0
$698,631.00 0

Track Record/Monitor

PERFORMANCE RECORD:

PRIME CONSULTANT:
COMPANY PRINCIPAL:
COMPANY QUALIFIERS:

COMPANY EMAIL ADDRESS:

COMPANY STREET ADDRESS:

COMPANY CITY-STATE-ZIP:

Bermelio, Ajamil & Partners, Inc. has been in business for more than 33
years. The Office of Capital Improvements CIiIS database states
thirteen (13) contracts with a total dollar value of $11,590,146.00.
Based on the Office of Capital Improvement's CIIS database, the
County has completed eight (8) evaluations for Bermello, Ajamil &
Partners, Inc. with an average rating of 3.4 with 4.0 being the highest
rating possible. '

Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, Inc.

Luis Ajamil, AlA

Luis Ajamil, AIA

elamas@bermelloajamil.com

2601 South Bayshore Drive, 10" Floor

Y

Miami, Florida 33133



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss

And Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 5

YEARS IN BUSINESS AT TIME
OF AWARD:

PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE WITH
COUNTY IN THE LAST FIVE
YEARS:

SUBCONSULTANTS:

REVIEW COMMITTEE
ASSIGNED CONTRACT
MEASURES:

CONTRACT MANAGER
NAME/PHONE/E-MAIL:

PROJECT MANAGER
NAME/PHONE/E-MAIL:

33

According to the Firm History Report as provided by the Department of
Small Business Development, the selected consultant has been
awarded ten (10) contracts with a total value of $8,604,416.14 in
professional services to the County and $3,522,000.00 in approved
change orders during the past five years.

Sixto Architect, Inc. (Architecture and ADA Title Il Consultant)

Louis J. Aguirre & Associates, P.A. (General Mechanical/General
Electrical Engineering)

DDA Engineers, P.A. (General Structural Engineering)

David Plummer & Associates, Inc. (General Structural Engineering and
Engineering Construction Management)

Nifah and Partners Consulting Engineers, Inc. (General Civil/General
Structural Engineering)

Kirkegaard Associates (Acoustic Consulting Services)
Tom Graboski Associates, Inc. (Graphic/Signage Services)
Dan Wiley & Associates, Inc. (Courthouse Programmer)

ESTIMATED

TYPE GOAL VALUE ACHIEVED
CBE 23.00% $519,584.00 $514,598.71
(original PSA + Amendment value)  Administrative
Order 3-32
CWP 0.00% N/A Administrative
Order 3-37
Lillian D. Garcia 305-375-3913 garciad@miamidade.gov
Alejandro Rodriguez  305-375-4110 alrodri@miamidade.gov




Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss

And Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 6
BUDGET APPROVAL ;,(}/ .
FUNDS AVAILABLE: i, \JW ‘ fgy——
:ifl %& < M
v T O§BM DIRECTOR L/ DATE
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL
SUFFICIENCY:
DATE
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
CONCURRENCE: /o/7 /o
DATE
l/._\'L\D J :—-—-——“ te lp l'.
DIRECT ENERAL DATE
SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
CLERK DATE:

DATE



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss DATE: November 4, 2010
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R. A. Cuevas, Jr. <\ SUBJECT: AgendaItem No. 8(F)(1)(a)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ;
3/5’s , unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

?_



Approved Mayor Agenda Iltem No. 8(F)(1)(3)
Veto 11-4-10
Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR
THE COUNTY MAYOR'S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE AN
AMENDMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF $698,631.00 TO THE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND BERMELLO, AJAMIL &
PARTNERS, INC. FOR THE DESIGN SERVICES FOR
THE RENOVATION OF THE JOSEPH CALEB CENTER,
NEW COURTHOUSE ANNEX/ADDITIONS, AND NEW
PARKING GARAGE CONTRACT NO: W70308/Z00051;
PROJECT NO: A07-GSA-02 ESP GOB
WHEREAS this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the

accompanying memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by this reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board directs the
County Mayor or the County Mayor's designee to execute the Amendment to Professional
Services Agreement between Miami-Dade County and Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, Inc.,
Contract No. W70308/Z00051 substantially in the form attached hereto and made a part
hereof, and authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor's designee to exercise any
cancellation and renewal provisions therein.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner ,
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:



Agenda Item No. 8(F)(1)(a)
Page No. 2

Dennis C. Moss, Chairman
Jose "Pepe" Diaz, Vice-Chairman

Bruno A. Barreiro Audrey M. Edmonson
Carlos A. Gimenez Sally A. Heyman
Barbara J. Jordan Joe A. Martinez
Dorrin D. Rolle Natacha Seijas

Katy Sorenson Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this
4™ day of November, 2010. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after
the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become

effective only upon an override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency. IAQ 1/

Hugo Benitez



IAMIDADE
Memorandum :
Date: September 13, 2010

To: Wendi Norris, Director
General Services Administrati

From: Penelope Townsley, Direct
Department of Small Business Development

Subject: Project No. A07-GSA-02, Engirfeering Construction Management Services,
Amendment No. 1

The subject project was reviewed by the Department of Small Business Development (SBD) for
compliance with the following section of the Code of Miami-Dade County - the Community Business
Enterprise (CBE) Program, §2-10.4. This project was awarded to Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, Inc. on
May 13, 2009 in the amount of $1,802,841.00 with a 23% CBE sub-consultant goal. Amendment No. 1
increases the contract value by $698,631.00 to $2,501,472.00. The 23% CBE goal increases from
$358,898.44 to $6519,5683.57.

Based on paid to date amounts, CBE's have been paid $514,598.71. Bermillo, Ajamil & Partners is in
compliance with the CBE measures.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 305-375-3134 if you need additional information.
C: Alice Hidalgo-Gato, CMC Division Director, SBD

Veronica Clark, Assistant to the Director, SBD
Patrice King, Administrative Officer, SBD

TACCDIV\0 0 MYRTLE\A & E MEMORANDAAO7-GSA-02 BERMELLO AMEND #1 9-9-2010.doc



“P[& ?9;2-./ ™io-11

STRATEGIC AREA: Public Safety ==+ FUNDED PROJECTS =™
DEPARTMENT: Judicial Administration {doltars in thousands)
JOSEPH CALEB CENTER COURTHOUSE RENOVATIONS PROJECT # 3028110 “

DESCRIPTION: Construct repiacement court facikty at the Joseph Caleb Center
LOCATION: 5400 NW 22 Ave

Unincorporated Miami-Dade County DISTRICT LOCATED: 3

ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  $200 DISTRICT(s) SERVED:  Countywide
REVENUE SCHEDULE: : PRIOR 201011 201112 201243 201344 201415 201546 FUTURE  TOTAL
Capital Outiay Reserve 2730 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,730
BBC GOB Future Series Base 0 0 8,082 0 6,800 118 0 0 15000
TOTAL REVENUE: 2,730 0 8,082 0 6,800 18 o 0 17,730
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 201011 201412 201213 201314 209415 201516 FUTURE TOTAL
Art Allowance 23 0 2713 0 0 0 0 0 296
Planning and Design 1,418 87 0 0 0 0 0 0 1505
Construction 0 50 7,000 0 0 0 0 0 7050
Fumiture, Fixtures and Equipment 0 0 547 0 0 0 0 0 547
Equipment Acquisition 0 0 35 500 354 0 0 0 889
Project Administration 397 482 0 0 0 0 0 0 879
Praject Contingency 0 0 0 0 6446 118 0 0 6564
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 1,838 613 7855 500 6,800 18 0 0 17730
MENTAL HEAL TH FACILITY - BUILDING BETTER COMMUNITIES BOND PROGRAM PROJECT #305410
DESCRIPTION: Renovate mental health faciiity leased from State of Florida

LOCATION: 2200 NW 7 Ave

City of Miami _ DISTRICT LOCATED: 3

ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  $17,000 DISTRICT(s) SERVED:  Cauntywide
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 201011 201112 201213 201314 201415 2015416 FUTURE TOTAL
BBC GOB Series 2005A 146 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 146
BBC GOB Series 20088 223 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 223
BBC GOB Series 20088-1 1,343 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,343
BBC GOB Series 20108 0 7.349 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,349
BBC GOB Futre Series Base _ h 0 10,000 0 998 ) 0 2041 13,039
TOTAL REVENUE: 1,72 7349 10,000 0 998 0 0 2041 22,100
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 201011 201112 201243 201314 201415 201516 FUTURE TOTAL
Land/Buiding Acquisifion 145 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 145
Planning and Design 219 1237 12 0 0 0 0 0 1568
Construction 67 6,502 9,770 0 998 0 0 2041 19,378
Project Administration 9% 534 380 0 0 0 0 0 1,009

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 526 8273 10,262 0 998 0 0 2041 22,100



zy/o)oo::e'l FYto~{

**++** FUNDED PROJECTS *****

STRATEGIC AREA: Enabling Strategies
DEPARTMENT: General Services Administration {dotiars in thousands)
JOSEPH CALEB CENTER FACILITY REFURBISHMENT PROJECT # 143710
DESCRIPTION: Refurbish the Joseph Caleb Center
LOCATION: 5400 NW 22 Ave
Unincorporated Miami-Dade County DISTRICTLOCATED: 3
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  Minima! DISTRICT(s) SERVED:  Countywide
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 201011 201142 201243 201314 201415 201516 FUTURE  TOTAL
BBC GOB Serles 2005A 231 0 0 0 0 D 0 0 231
BBC GOB Serles 2008B8-1 ' 76 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 7%
BBC GOB Series 20108 0 219 0 0 0 0 0 0 219
BBC GOB Future Series Base 0 0 73 0 0 0 0 0 73
TOTAL REVENUE: 307 219 7 0 0 0 0 0 509
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2010-11 201142 201243 201344 201415 201516 FUTURE TOTAL
Planning and Design 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18
Construction 2439 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 249
Project Administration 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40
Construction 0 219 73 0 0 0 0 0 292
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 307 219 73 0 0 0 0 0 599
MEDICAL EXAMINER BUILDING EQUIPMENT REFURBISHMENT PROJECT # 119420
DESCRIPTION: Refurbish or replace deteriorating buiiding equipment throughout the medical examiner facility
LOCATION: 1851 NW 10 Ave
City of Miami DISTRICT LOCATED: 3
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  Minimal DISTRICT(s) SERVED;  Countywide

REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 201011 201112 201213 201344 201445 201516 FUTURE  TOTAL

BBC GOB Series 2005A 6 0 D 0 0 0 0 0 6

BBC GOB Series 20088 58 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 58

BBC GOB Series 2008B-1 40 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 40

BBC GOB Series 2010B 0 84 0 0 0 0 0 0 84

BBC GOB Future Series Base 0 0 0 0 321 0 0 2691 3,012

TOTAL REVENUE: 104 Y] ] 0 3 0 0 2691 3200

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2010-11 201112 201243 201344 201415 201516 FUTURE TOTAL

Planning and Design 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 130 130

Construction 104 84 0 0 321 0 0 2561 3,070

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 104 B4 0 ] 321 0 0 2691 3,200



ERATAvS[o[[o]

L 49A

0102 ‘o€ Jequejdeg ‘AepsinyL

UOIIBLIOJUI JUBLND 1091j8J 10U ABW UMOUS SjusiABd :18wie|osiq
s1082u00 pa.idxe J0 paso| Sejedlpul «

| eBedq

SINRId

00°000'692'L$

007000'69Z't$ 6002/E0/E0
00'969'268$

00'859'26$ 800Z/LLLE
00°000°'0€$

00'000'0£$ 800Z/51/04
00°000°06%

00'000'06$ 8002/60/10
00'vL2'28L8

00°vLTL8)S L00Z/€1/90
CINDOWY. . ... alva-
VMY QY

(128 DIS) NY'1d HILSYW SEOZ INVIW S0 LY0Od
%G1 380 VOO ds b €0-v35-803

ok

£Hd SAYMONYD - SNOILYAONIY O 8 € STYNINYZL
JUNSVIN ON ds 3 £€-9-19'90-dS~d03 »

WAOWIY M3¥YVE YAV OOZOHLIN INYIW
JYNSYIN ON Hd 3 200-Z0-009Z65-MS-¥d-d03

ZHd SAVYMONVO - SNOILVAONIY O % 8 STYNIWYAL
UNSYIN ON ds _, Z-9-190'90-4S-<a3

SAVMONYS - SNOILVAONIY O 2 € STYNINY3L
TYNSYIN ON ds 9-190'90-d$-da3

STUNSVEN M40 - LIVHINGD .

uBmBE
SELEE T4 TWeI
0001 9INS “iq asoysheq § 109
‘9NI ‘SHINLYVA 2 TIAVIY ‘O TT1INH3E 3WVN Wlld
0102/0€/60 ©1L S002/0€/60 -woid
Hoday Al0)siH wuid I8V 10 INaw1uveIa

yuswdojeAaq ssauisng |[BWS Jo Juswueds( Tad

I 1AL T el HANLHAL



3 zizouaea

| 9A 6 010Z ‘o€ Jequeydes ‘AepsinyL
Z 8bed UOIBLLLIOJUI JUBLIND 108[j) JOU Aew umoys sjuswhed Jewiepsiq
S$}0BJJUOO PBlIdxs JO pesod s8jedlpul »
00'000'64$
Z ¥4391L TVAOWHILNI TIwA
00'000'5.$ 0102/0Z/40 3YNSY3IW ON ds Z-620-600Z-S-dS-d03
P1'cp9'19$ Ull
—
NOILVHYJIHd LNYNO 13AOWHI LN Tivy
y1'€v9'19$ 600Z/%0/80 IHNSVY3W ON ds 4 620'6002-S-dS-d03 »
00'1¥8'208'L$
(128 OIS) 3IOVHVD
SNDIEY M3N ANV 'SNOLLIGAY / X3NNY ISNOHLYN0D MIN {09r)
YILNID 83D HAISOr THL 50 NOILVAONIY 3HL ¥03 S3DAY3S NOIS3A
00°1+8'208'}$ 600Z/€4/S0 %€Z 380 VOO O 4 Z0VSO-L0V
00°000°00Q'S$
(128 DIS) SADIANIS NOILONHLSNOD SIILITUOVL OIXI4 ¥IAOW VIN
00°000'000'S$ 6002/0Z/%0 %GZ 380 VOO AY L dS3 €0-Qvan-203
00'0%
JUNLONYLS 1HOddNS LSV 6# 0 ANV 9 10
0008 8002/1.0/¥0 NSYIN ON ds 0 961 800Z-0-dS-dA3 »
INGOWY © - o Awd T STUNSVAW 1430 LOVRLINOD . # 193r0ud
QUYMY o MY ETRR : ey .

SIWRid

C gelee 4 weN
0001 NS 10 8JoysAeg S 092
NI ‘SHINLUVA B TINVIY ‘OTIINNIE TWYN Wil

0L0Z/0€/60 0L  S00Z/0E/60 :woid
poday A10isiH w4 F8Y 4o iNaWLUva30
juawdojensq ssauisng (lews Jo juswpedaq d_md

1 LRI T3 HANIIAL



3" zIZoyasd

(ILY N

0102 ‘0¢ Jequeydes ‘Aepsinuy

¢ ebed UOPBWIOLY UBLIND 108]j81 JOU ABLU UMOYS sjuswied 'JewB|osiq
$)oRJJUOS palidxa JO PAsO|D SeIedIPY| «

00°000'225'¢$ 2911 Aq peaociddy siepip eueyo jejol
y1'919'709'8$ WNOWY plemy [B10)
MY L OYMY R . L : SR - : S ,

€elee 4 ‘IwelN
0001 ®)Ing 4 eJoysheg S 109Z

SINRId "ONI ‘SHINLYVd ® TIAVIV ‘011334 "3INVN Wilid

01.02/0€/60 0L G00Z/0£/60 :woid
Joday A10)SiH wiid FRY 40 INaW LMV

Juawdoleaaq ssauisng [fews jo Juswpedsg
1 TAINAAN 3101 HANTITAL



ORI NSUIRE G W I Wrses s T

~ua e any

e |

ST DPT Type

PR

DE

sP

SP

AV

GS

PR

sP

SP

SsP

SP

SP

sP

PSA

PSA

PSA

PSA

PSA

PSA

EDP

EDP

EDP

EDP

EDP

EDP

Contract
A99-PARK-01-05

E01-DERM-04,
EP-13B

E01-SEA-01-2
E08-SEA-03
J104A
W70308/Z00051

EDP-PR-SR-
592500-02-002

EDP-SP-06.061-G

EDP-SP-06.061-
G'_2
EDP-SP-06.61-G-
3

EDP-5P-2008 136
04
EDP-SP-C-2008
136 04
EDP-SP-S-
2009.029

[ GotoBottom |

All Contracts for FEIN 591722486
Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, Inc.

Name_
Misceilaneous Architectural and
Engineering Prot

Consultants for Civil Engineering
Consulting Ser

Cruise Terminal Improvements
Port of Miami 2035 Master Plan

MIA Mover APM System Project Fixed
Facilities Co

Design Services tor the Renovation of the
Joseph

MIAMI METROZOO ADA BARRIER
REMOVAL

TERMINALS B & C RENOVATIONS -
GANGWAYS

TERMINALS B & C RENOVATIONS -
GANGWAYS PH2

TERMINALS B & C RENOVATIONS -
GANGWAYS PH3

CT B AND C #9 EAST SUPPORT
STRUCTURE

CT B AND C #9 EAST SUPPORT
STRUCTURE

PREPARATION

Sontracts with Green Name are PSA Agreements
ellow Status=inactive Contract

Location /

" Contractor

Bermello, Ajamil &
Partners, |

Bermello, Ajamil &
Partners, |

Bermello, Ajamil &
Partners, |

Bermello, Ajamil &
Partners, |

Bermello, Ajamit &
Partners, |

Bermello, Ajamil &
Partners, |
BERMELLO, AJAMIL &
PARTNERS, INC.
BERMELLO, AJAMIL &
PARTNERS, INC.
BERMELLO, AJAMIL &
PARTNERS, INC.
BERMELLO, AJAMIL &
PARTNERS, INC.
BERMELLO, AJAMIL &
PARTNERS, INC.

BERMELLO, AJAMIL &
PARTNERS, INC.

BERMELLO, AJAMIL &
PARTNERS, INC.

Totals:

Estimated

Completion

Date
9/25/2004

12/18/2003
§5/15/2005
3/29/2013
NA
7/22/2013
NA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NA

N/A

13

OFFICE OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS INFORMATION SYSTEM
Thursday, September 30, 2010

Last
Totai Status % Complete /
Award Date Status *
$1,000,000 10/6/2004 100% /
Complete
$500,000 6/7/2005 100% /
Complete
$2,000,000 4/8/2008 100% / Closed

$1,150,000 8/23/2010 80% / On
Schedule

$5,000,000 1/8/2008 0%/ N/A

$1,418,571 5/13/2010 0% / Not Started

$30,000 3/24/2009 0% / On

Schedule
$187,274 0% /On
Schedule
$90,000 100% /
Complete
$92,658 100% /
Complete
$60,000 0% / N/A
$0 100% /
Complete
$61,643 100% /
Complete
$11,590,146

Contracts Status View ‘ Exit ] [ Projects ] [ GotoTop ]

o



Jept
i3S

P

P

P
P
P

P

Contract
W70308/200051

Type
PSA

EDP-SP-06.061-G EDP

EDP-SP-06.061-G- EDP
2

EDP-PR-SR-
592500-02-002
EDP-SP-06.61-G-3 EDP

EDP

EDP-SP-C-2008
136 04
EDP-SP-2008 136 EDP
04
EDP-SP-S-
2009.029

EDP

EDP

Exit

» Capital Improvements Information System

Contractor Evaluations Report

Contractor /

Architect Name
Bermello, Ajamil
& Partners, Inc.
Bermello, Ajamil
& Partners, Inc.
Bermello, Ajamil
& Partners, Inc.

& Partners, Inc.
Bermello, Ajamil
& Partners, Inc.
Bermello, Ajamil
& Partners, Inc.
Bermello, Ajamil
& Partners, Inc.
Bermello, Ajamil
& Partners, Inc.

Evaluation Count: 8 Contractors: 1

Date Rater
10/6/2010 Alejandro Rodriguez

2/11/2009 Jose Luis Posada
2/11/2009 Jose Luis Posada
3/24/2009 Fernando Marquez
6/15/2009 Leonor Ortega
1/8/2010 Leonor Ortega
1/8/2010 Leonor Ortega

4/9/2010 Andrea Chao

Average Evaluation: 3.4

|



suewanoxdwy |w)ded 0 9340 gt jo ¢ ebed X600z IS4 AINM- v Qiuxg jeuid

‘sses601d sjuawead
U] S@DIAJ0S NUIAY D) Awroe 3 pue Supped
oo’ £29$ 60/LIY 80/L212 uBisap J0) voH $NOLIBA PUZZ MN 00¥S qaled ve Bupied |BUORIPPE PNUISUOD |BUGIYPPY JeWRT qeeD € VSO 198
. . hmeL
1000°829'29S - [anS endsey-a.ld
-abexoed
. ocueuld WOSS Auiioey Asoyunop oF 'ON uoNEIS
000'526'L$ 80/L/S S0L18 10 UBd -PIOH UQ| JOIOBAUDYD [RRUSD|  IWBIN ISSM piACy O} UoHEIS Juewnd jo uoisuBdxg ANOSOY 941 ILIBI 1SOM 9 IMBOY Ql4 4
fmpoed
ouRUI NOSS Alroe; Bunsixa o) 900 £9 "ON U0|iB)5 0nosay
j000'000'6$ 80/LIS 80/1/8 0 UEd -PIOH UQ| JOI0BAUOD [ERUID emusay UoflueARIA Q) puE sheq oM Buippy| ad  @seud sXRO puByBIH |4 onosay Wi (4
393 e '80-80
Ad peps(ovd 'vSd
Japun passesoxd
Buieq PAUYNY ¥9 "ON UOIBIS anosey
000'002'¥$ 80/1/8 pos|LRADE ApRany WM 10RIUOD | JOREBIUOD IBJAURD|  S9YET WUBIW UOIEIS ONOSBY QJi4 NUN-eaALL 0J]3 1SOAA 5OX%BT IUIBIN £l ndERY S4i4 1%5
0160 Ad 3802
QUGN ? 00
pedw; - sutjd Uo 89 "ON UoNmS
0007 LB'ES 80/1/¢ pasiUeApE ApEaJlY | BUPLOM RENWDIY| JOIDRJUOD |BIBUID BaJY (8,00 UOIIEIS #N0SeY Wiig JuN-eeN) onosey Bild YUON |Bog 4} ondsey &jd ovs
“eBopeg
esuBUld WOSS 0L "ON uoiiEIS
000'669'ZS 60/3/E 80/LI6 J0 UBd -PIOH UQ|  JORBIWOD |8IBU3D) PRYISSUWIOH UGS NOsaY 944 JUNHNIN|  Sndsey &uld Wied IUD30D 8 anosay Al ors
SeUN0S
Bujpung snoleA ‘01
80 Ad UoReIWod
poafold :
00002 1'0ES BO/L/Z go/bior . | lunyg Aig uo sueld | JOREAUOD [B/AUSD |8Jod 10 AID "OH 1€ sepiIoRd Buluiell xeidwo) Bujuiesd 14 MY 04 L¥S
Bupueuly
IS sUIYSUNS
% 994 edu| ‘g0
80 Ad uonedwod
papeloid
'LONDNIIBUCO JEPUN
Quped Aeiodwa
1860001d R
ul | 898]0 Nuued vonsnsuod Buunp Ayoed ArsodwaL 0} "ON UON®IS 9Msey
looo'szL'es - 60/LIS s0/L/8 ‘uns-AIQ UD suBld | JORRINOD [RISLED | 85| Auung Jo AIKD PUB UOKETS ONOROY 114 Aeg-9ouyL|  euid sarsi Auung jo aBeA 14 9N 8Jid 843
Gupueuly
91BIS QUIUSUNS 160
-80 Ad uoe|dwo)
papeoid
‘pig 03 Apeay
80/1/01 peINdIOg SUBlY § JOIBAUOD |BJSUSS jwejy yinos PE "ON UORENS O} JUsoeipE 80O UOISING SO UOISING Yinos

g emsay 844
oy -

) TR

WNYHO0Hd SNINAILS NOILONULSNOD
8002/91/L0 1YHIN300V 0L S193rodd 4380d40Hd ¥ LIBIHX3



sjuawaenosdu| (esideD Jo 83140

91 jo iy a0ed

$1X'800Z WG AInf- v HAIX3 [Buld

800T/8L/L0

oy

AYAS0Ud SNINKILS NOLLONYLSNOD
JLVHI1IOOV Ol $193r0ud 03S0d0Ud

Allpeg 8Sn-lliny 1077 159M

sAep
09 UM UoIO9IRS WILNID HOINIS
IV OUBIRIPD 099£98#-{  Z3INILYVA VINYA VD10
(EUBWUCHAUS SUNPR 0G O} SEOIAIRS BIARD JINPB 8pIA02d] V1A SYALNID NOLLININN
Gupued oApQ llepua PUB SIOJURS (G| GAIRE O HIUPUSH 1SOM Ul ONY S3LIALIY
8£0'6458 gaL VLG "JRwdo|eaep-8ld 19)UR D Jowes % "pAE HDOWWRH | Jawed Joiwes B Jo uoronasuod pue ubiseq YNVAVH 310EN0 1! 0300 195995
“skep SININSAOBNI
09 Uy UOKID(9S ¥3INID HOINSS ¥3dd3d
JOWBIUOD [BIOUSD 191Ue) Jojueg Jedded 30NVYID ANV aZAATUNW
0S1'010'L$ 20/51L/01 govLe ‘pere|dwoo ubiseQ [ o) JOIUeg 1S ¥ "M'S 0080 epnelo pue paspli 0} sweweaoidwy|  YILYMIIIMS 40 ALID 4 aano 196-996
“3ABp 0.0Z98#% BY QNV V¥
09 Uy uondses | swewsacudi - YSEN ¥ M UM JO SREJB PIIOIRS Ul SluswsAoidus|l  ISYHC SLNIWIAOHSNI
10VBAUOD [BRUO Budeaspuei 'OAY 22L1L MN edeospus] pue $A2meAUD 00} AVM-40-S1HOM
v2)'18LS BO/SH/OY /18 ‘pejsjdwiod ubiseq | pue sdemerug 0} 1S £6/28 'M'N Aimewxoxdde jo uoponIIsucd ¢ UBiseq YIA 3L LS3M 4 3300 185-995
skep 0.02088
06 UIUM LOJO3 (a8 swewencuduw) - VSHN HIM
10108BAUCS [RIIUED Buideaspuel ‘9AY 2Z/LL TN 0402984~ YSHN YW u! sluewresaidun SLNINIAOYINI
000'691$ suLL/LL 80/1/0} Aesuspun LBigeq puB sABMIALQ 0} 1S £6726 M'N s 10) Bujuueid pue uBiseq 133Y.1S 40 NOIS3Ia 4 0320 195995
09 UM UONOI|98 18 S1NIWIAOYCN!
Jopenuoo BeLe | siweweacudwi 1016814 03 1S 9 M'S }L8C500H - SpIMKP SlweLeAcdws JOVNIVHA
618'YEr' 1S 80/S1/01 /L8 ‘pojeidwod uiseg sfeuieig woup ‘@AY 208 'M'S @B eujeip jo LopONNSUCD puB UGSl  USLVMLIIIMS S0 ALID 4} 03250 196995
o 0 }-ang- .
'000'yLS STUL SBOISWON -
ovD pue D08 Butanop Jeinpon 1o%E SJeuued pue AesunN ‘Buisnoy jsrul
000°000'74$ 807249 Aq peacsdde vay uo ssBUdWI 9seQNY PEPISIWOH INpoddng JeveLMEd JO SHUN GPl 998GHY DEQISIWOH 6 $59j0W0H 195
000'12g'yes - . iMBLgNS VED
‘sseuBosd
Ul $0I1A108 PIING ShUIAY SUORAOLOY UONeNSIWPY
000'00L8 5104 80/42/L -uBigap Joj Y. SNOUBA PUZZ MN 00PS 191U0) 88D Udesor eyl dleAcuRH|  8Snouunod RWIJ 9918D ¢ {8PNYSO 14
it ‘e
000°005°€1$ uo 8peQ yINos SONBS
i 80/1/8 80/b/L uBjseq dnewars SNOLEA U) poyILep; SIS Ja}joys [BWIUB MRU B PNISUD 1o){eusS Ieunuy MoN 6 WY -YSO S
000'000'028 ‘ss@Iboud
| $80jas piing abmeb Bupped-eords 05/, € YW,
-ubisep Jo) V.Y Aog) asn-ninus *AJ0jS-BAY & PIIRUOD

v Ligiix3




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION I-MDE'
AMENDMENT TO ORIGINAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT NO: 1 CONTRACT NO: W70308/200051 DATE: 8/18/2010
PROJECT TITLE: Design Services for the Renovation of the Joseph Caleb Cen ter, New Courthouse Annex/Additions, and New Parking Garage
TO CONTRACTOR: Bermeilo, Ajamil & Partners, Inc. 2601 South Bayshore Drive, 10th Floor Miami, FL 33133

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT AND TO
PERFORM THE WORK ACCORDINGLY, SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS,

Description of work The scope of wark covered by this amendment includes, but will not be limited to, the following:
authorized:
: 1) Expansion o the Courthouse Annex/Additions: research, planning, design, specifications, construction documents,

permitting, bidding and awar d, and construction administration services. The expansion requested by the AOC will

represent an additional 10,000 square feet of constructed area in two fioors, in addition to the original 27,864 square feet.

{Continued below)

Monetary Justification: In order to address the recommended expansion and improv ements, the amount of $556,774.00 will be required. This
amount is comprised of the following line items:

1) $217,534.00 for the expansion 1o the Courthouse Annex /Additions: The fees for the design work includea contingency
allowance of 10%. The construction cost for the additional space is estimated at $2,700,000.00.

(Continued below)
JYime Justification: No additional time is required as part of this amendment.

This amendment inctudes not only all direct costs of contractor such as labor, material, job overhead, and profit markup; but also includes any
costs for modifications or changes in sequence of work to be performed, delays, rescheduling, disruption, extended di rect overhead or general
overhead, acceleration, material or other escalation which Include wages and other Impact costs.

Contractor hereby walves, fully releases, discharges and acquits Miami-Dade County of any and all liability for ciaims, additional costs, and any
requests for additional time arising out of the fulfiliment of the contract and thl s change ord er from the date of the contract award to and
including execution of this change order.

None
SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT / TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $1,802,841.00
COST OF CHANGES PREVIOUSLY ORDERED «- - - -- - - ce e oo e e e e e e cm oo oo $0.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE - ---v-n--cmcmcccmm o acneens R EahEE Y ELELLEE TP $1,802,841.00
COST OF CHANGES WAITH THIS BOCUMENT - - - - 2o mm e e oo e et et e m oo oo $698,631.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIS CHANGE -+ - - - <= o e me o oo mem e e e $2,501,472.00
PERCENT INCREASE WITH THIS CHANGE - - c v o cm oo e e et e e e tm oo tme o c oo e 39%
TOTAL PERCENT INCREASE TO DATE - - -« oo m - m o et e o e oo e e e c oo o mmma e m oo a 3%%
TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGE S / THIS CHANGE ------acommmmccnommmeae S CEEEEET T 1530/01/0
CONTINGENCY TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE -- -~ - ==~ ~numccocam e 0/0/0
ADJUSTED DURATION INCLUDING THIS CHANGE - -« - oo o e e e e m e oo 1530
CERTIFYING STATEMENT: | hereby certify that the ppeting cost data included is, in my considered opinion, neces sary and

gAd reasonable and in proper ratio to the cost of the original work contracted

Date:/p'é‘zo
S L i 7-— /=

TOBE FALED OUT BY GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Funps sunger cope. CPE3 14 TA Cg{f-’-l\)’ /A ePD231 G514 87
CERTIFIED BY DEPARTMENT'S FINANCE DNISION( ‘ l ““fo{_ﬁ I'Q E&' E >Date: lé l Z‘ @

Titte Date
Consultant -G
Surety

Page 1 of 2



Titie Date
"

. Approved By: Director, Design and
Construction Services Divisio

Approved By: Dirzctor, Genetal Services s !a__,-__—-_- te]1),0
Approveq.By: Director, SBO _g z /BZ ﬂ)

Approved By: Director, OSBM ' S
Approved By: County Attorney L&'\'\T \m>’\O 101’7‘(0

Approved By: County Manager

Attested By: Clerk of the Board

fa] : (Con

2) Improvements to the Atrium at the existing Joseph Caleb Center: on-site field verification services. The improvements to the existing atrium will include
enclosure of the First Floor Lobby with impact glass and structural improvements as required to accomplish the instaltation of new HVAC system, lighting, fire
sprinkler and fire alarm system s to the atrium. The existing west front entrance canopy to the atrium will be replaced and new finis hes will be introduced
throughout the atrium and its associated areas.

3) Replenishment of Gontingency Allowance: full replenishment of the original $141,857.00 Contingency Allowance Account, according to the Professional
Services Agreement in place. Out of the original contingency allowance account, $44,777.00 was uti lized to pay for a required Water Main Extension
($24,677.00 for the design, preparation of CDs, permitting and Cansulfant's attendance to meetings with the Public Works Department); $20,100.00 was
utilized fo pay for a Left tum lane Reconfiguration for the design, preparation of CDs, permitting and Cons ultant's attendance to meetings; and $97,080.00
was paid to the Consuitant for work performed towards the future courtroom ex pansion.

Monetary Justification: (Continued)
2) $339,240.00 for improvements to the Atrium at the existing Joseph Caleb Center, 10 include a bridge conne ctor to and from the parking garage: The fees
for the design work include a contingency allowance of 10%. The construction cost for these improvements is estim ated at $2,400,000.00.

1] 1

A time extension is provided for additional work performed outside the scope of the original Contract that affects the critical path schedule of the contracted
work or previously approved changes. Shoukd additional work be required which does not affect the critical path schedule, no time extension wilt be granted.
Should one item of additional work run concument with another item of additional work, only time not dupticated can be prov ided.

..

A

Page 2 of 2



